CITY OF ONEIDA

MEETING OF THE COMMON COUNCIL
109 N. MAIN ST., ONEIDA, NY 13421

AGENDA
Date: July 5, 2023 Presiding: Helen B. Acker, Mayor
Time: 6:30 p.m. Clerk: Sandy LaPera, City Clerk
Location: Common Council Chambers Meeting Type: Regular X  Special [J
Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance/Roli Call
PUBLIC HEARING: A Local Law amending the Oneida City Charter to create the office of City

Manager and amending the code of the City of Oneida so as to accurately
reflect the duties and responsibilities of the City Manager

PUBLIC HEARING: A Local Law amending the code of the City of Oneida regarding Appearance
Tickets and issuing and service of the same

PUBLIC COMMENT: Limited to 3 minutes
OLD BUSINESS:

Approval of the Minutes: June 20, 2023
Approval of Warrant: 13

Item  Title | ”F-a_ci'litatci”

1. ADOPT LOCAL LAW: adopt a Local Law amending the code of the City of MAYOR
Oneida regarding Appearance Tickets and issuing and service of the same
(Roll Call Vote)

2. APPROVE BID: approve the apparent low bidder meeting specifications WELLS
for Liquid Caustic Soda to JCI Jones Chemical Inc., 100 Sunny Sol Blvd.,
Caledonia, NY 14423

3. CELLULAR PHONE POLICY: receive and place on file the Employees WELLS
Acknowledgement and Understanding of the Cellular Telephone
Administrative Policy from Joseph Stoffle, Water Maintenance
Worker/SWMW, and further approve the Cellular Telephone Request
Form from said employee

4, BUDGET TRANSFERS/AMENDMENTS: approve the budget transfers and WELLS
amendments as outlined by the Comptroller

NEW BUSINESS



MINUTES OF THE COMMON COUNCIL
REGULAR MEETING
JULY 5, 2023

A meeting of the Common Council of the City of Oneida, NY was held on fifth day of July 2023 at 6:30
pm at the City of Oneida Common Council Chambers, 109 N. Main Street, Oneida NY 13421.

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Helen Acker

Attendees Present Absent Arrived Late
Mayor Acker O O O
Councilor Szczerba O O O
Councilor Laureti O O O
Councilor Rossi O O O
Councilor Kinville g O (I
Councilor Pagano O O O
Councilor Simchik O O |

Also Present

City Attorney Nadine Bell
City Clerk Sandy LaPera
City Engineer Jeff Rowe
Codes Director Bob Burnett
Comptroller Lee Ann Wells

Fire Chief Scott Jones

Police Chief Steve Lowell

Public Safety Com. Kevin Salerno
Other

Other

ooooo
ooooo

Call to Order/Pledge of Allegiance/Roll Call

PUBLIC HEARING: A Local Law amending the Oneida City Charter to create the office of City Manager
and amending the Code of the City of Oneida so as to accurately reflect the duties
and responsibilities of the City Manager



OPEN PUBLIC HEARING

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE ONEIDA CITY CHARTER TO CREATE THE OFFICE OF CITY MANAGER AND
AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ONEIDA SO AS TO ACCURATELY REFLECT THE DUTIES AND
RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE CITY MANAGER

RESOLUTION 23-

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, that the Public Hearing for a Local Law amending the Oneida City Charter to create
the office of City Manager and amending the Code of the City of Oneida so as to accurately reflect
the duties and responsibilities of the City Manager be hereby opened at pm.

Ayes:
Nays:
MOTION CARRIED

APPEARANCES

The Public Hearing for a Local Law amending the Oneida City Charter to create the office of City Manager

and amending the Code of the City of Oneida so as to accurately reflect the duties and responsibilities of
the City Manager will be held open until Tuesday, July 18, 2023.



PUBLIC HEARING: A Local Law amending the Code of the City of Oneida regarding Appearance Tickets
and issuing and service of the same

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ONEIDA REGARDING APPEARANCE TICKETS AND
ISSUING AND SERVICE OF THE SAME

RESOLUTION 23-

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, that the Public Hearing for a Local Law amending the Code of the City of Oneida
regarding Appearance Tickets and issuing and service of the same is hereby opened at pm.

Ayes:

Nays:
MOTION CARRIED

APPEARANCES

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CITY OF ONEIDA REGARDING APPEARANCE TICKETS AND
ISSUING AND SERVICE OF THE SAME

RESOLUTION 23-

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, that the Public Hearing for a Local Law amending the Code of the City of Oneida
regarding Appearance Tickets and issuing and service of the same is hereby closed at pm.

Ayes:
Nays:
MOTION CARRIED



PUBLIC COMMENT:
OLD BUSINESS:

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, that the minutes of the regular meeting of June 20, 2023, are hereby approved as
presented.

Ayes:
Nays:
MOTION CARRIED



APPROVAL OF WARRANT

Moved by Councilor
Seconded by Councilor

RESOLVED, that Warrant No. 13, checks and ACH payments in the amount of $639,940.68 as
audited by the Voucher Committee are hereby approved for payment in the usual manner at the
discretion of the Comptroller.

Ayes:
Nays:
MOTION CARRIED



WARRANT 13

DATE: July 5, 2023

FUND PAYMENT NUMBER (S) AMOUNT
Capital 4806-4808 S 210,395.58
Library Fund 025

Fund 027

ARPA Fund 030

Current Funds 72229-72359 S 426,780.15
ACH S 2,764.95
WARRANT #1 TOTAL $ 639,940.68
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3 ‘& Oneida, NY

Expense Approval Report

By Fund

Payment Dates 6/21/2023 - 7/5/2023

Vendor Name Payment Number Post Date Description (Item) Account Number Amount
Fund: 001 - GENERAL FUND

HUMANA INS CO OF NY 72230 06/30/2023 JULY 2023 001.9060.0805.0000 22,852.39
EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESH...72229 06/30/2023 JULY 2023 001.9060.0805.0000 209,305.39
BROWN CARBONIC 72245 07/05/2023 dry ice 001.4068.0300.0000 18.00
TRACEY ROAD EQUIPMENT INC 72351 07/05/2023 PARTS AND REPAIRS 001.5132.0300.0000 674.25
MARCY HYDRAULICS 72309 07/05/2023 hydraulic parts 001.5132.0300.0000 389.64
HAR-ROB FIRE APPARATUS SE... 72280 07/05/2023 SIREN DRIVER 001.3410.0409.0000 228.00
HAR-ROB FIRE APPARATUS SE... 72280 07/05/2023 promotional badges 001.3410.0417.0000 644.00
TOTAL SOLUTIONS 72350 07/05/2023 PLUG 001.1680.0403.0000 0.90
SNAP ON TOOLS 72343 07/05/2023 scanner updates 001.5132.0303.0000 1,165.00
JCSMITH, INC. 72289 07/05/2023 SUPPLIES 001.5110.0300.0000 90.20
FASTENAL CO. INC. 72270 07/05/2023 parts and supplies 001.5132.0300.0000 159.76
FRANKLIN PAINT CO INC, 72273 07/05/2023 paint 001.3310.0200.0000 2,164.24
JM DOOR & HARDWARE 72292 07/05/2023 REPLACE VANDALIZED DOOR -...001.7140.0409.0000 4,089.00
HELMER'S COMPLETE TREE SE... 72282 07/05/2023 emergency tree removal 001.5110.0402.0000 1,200.00
DEBRUCQUE GREENHOUSES, ... 72262 07/05/2023 FLOWER POTS 001.8020.0400.0000 5,000.00
JEROME FIRE EQUIPMENT CO, ..72291 07/05/2023 MSA retractable lanyard 001.3410.0200.0000 545.00
GALLS INCORPORATED 72275 07/05/2023 B&79 Breast Badge - Sergeant  001.3120.0317.0000 294,96
GALLS INCORPORATED 72275 07/05/2023 B720 Hat Badge - Sergeant 001.3120.0317.0000 128.20
NADINE BELL, ESQ 72320 07/05/2023 LEGAL SERVICE 001.1420.0400.0000 4,000.00
NADINE BELL, ESQ 72320 07/05/2023 LEGAL SERVICE 001.1420.0403.0000 1,300.00
NADINE BELL, ESQ 72320 07/05/2023 LEGAL SERVICES 001.1420.0410.0000 7,045.50
NADINE BELL, ESQ 72320 07/05/2023 LEGAL SERVICE 001.1420.0413.0000 239.00
NADINE BELL, ESQ 72320 07/05/2023 LEGAL SERVICE 001.1420.0411.0000 4,158.00
MATRIX COMMUNICATIONS 72313 07/05/2023 handset and handset cord 001.8664.0401.0000 45.63
RELIABLE PRODUCTS 72334 07/05/2023 BUILDING SUPPLIES 001.1620.0300.0000 55.00
ALICE LOPITZ 72233 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 626.79
ERWIN L. SMITH 72269 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 620.79
ROBERT GAINER JR. 72337 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 494,70
ALEXANDER WOQOD, JR 72232 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00
THOMAS LAURIN 72349 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00
CLIFFORD HOPKINS 72254 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 494,70
GAIL SALERNO 72274 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.5060.0805.0000 314.70
JOSEPH SALERNO 72300 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 464.19
JANE MARIANI 72288 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 393.00
THOMAS CAMPANIE 72348 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060,0805.0000 464.19
ERNEST BUTLER 72268 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 824.19
JAMES DOWD 72287 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 702.39
MICHAEL BOWE 72317 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 706.95
DONNA STAGNITTA 72265 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 324.00
CHRIS WILSON 72251 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 314.70
MELVIN J LIGHTHALL 72314 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00
JOHN MC CLELLAN 72298 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00
DAVID M SCHAUB 72260 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 314.70
JUDITH KEENAN 72302 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 363.00
GREGG MYERS 72278 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 702.39
JAMES BACHER 72285 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 989.40
KEVIN DAVIES 72305 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 314.70
WAYNE COSTON 72355 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 587.79
JOHN JONES 72296 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 464,19
DONALD J THORNA 72263 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 393.00
JOHN LAURIN 72297 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00
ROSLIE M TALLMAN 72339 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 402.00
DAVID HINES 72258 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 001.9060.0805.0000 702.39

2320718 PM
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Expense Approval Report
Vendor Name

SHARON EDDY

JON LOOMIS

DAVID JOHNSON

LARRY PIERSALL

WILLIAM CARNEVALE

MARY DUCHENE

DONALD THORNA

DAVID WHEELER

GRACE PERRETTA

JOHN BIBIK

JOAN CUKIERSKI

PHILLIP LOMBARDI

PATRICK KAISER

WILLIAM NELSON

CHRISTINE DUBOIS

JOHN B MCMAHON

STEVEN CURRO

CANON FIANCIAL SERVICES
CANON FIANCIAL SERVICES
INTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEM ..
QUILL CORPORATION

RENTALS TO GO

RENTALS TO GO

RENTALS TO GO

KIME HARDWARE

CINTAS CORP

CINTAS CORP

CINTAS CORP

STREAMLINE AQUATICS

KEITH ) HUDSON

NATIONAL GRID

COOPER ELECTRIC

MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, ...
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, ...
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, |...
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, ...
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, ...
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, |...
MGM PARTS DISTRIBUTORS, ...
BUELL FUEL LLC

LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMEN...
NICHOLAS HLUSKA

THE SHOE COMPANY

AMAZON WEB SERVICES, LLC.
WAL-MART, INC.

LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMEN...
LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMEN...
SCOTT CARROLL

VERN HOWE

AMAZON WEB SERVICES, LLC.
DEBRUCQUE GREENHOUSES, ...
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, LLC.
LOWE'S HOME IMPROVEMEN..
COLLEEN SAMURA

CROWNE PLAZA

VERIZON

MITCHELL DRYER JR
MITCHELL DRYER JR
CHEM-AQUA, INC.

NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION ...

Payment Number

72341
72299
72259
72307
72358
72312
72264
72261
72276
72295
72293
72329
72328
72359
72252
72294
72345
DFT0003825
DFT0003825
72284
72333
72336
72336
72336
72306
72253
72253
72253
72346
72303
72324
72257
72315
72315
72315
72315
72315
72315
72315
72246
72308
72325
DFT0003830
DFT0003824
72354
72308
72308
72340
72353
DFT0003824
72262
DFT0003824

. 72308

72256
DFT0003827
72352
72319
72319
72250
72323

Post Date

07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023
07/05/2023

207018 P

Description (ltem)

2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
2ND QUARTER
6/10-7/9
COPIER LEASES
batteries
OFFICE SUPPLIES

PORT-A-JOHNS FOR THE PARK...
PORT-A-JOHNS FOR THE PARK...
PORT-A-JOHNS FOR THE PARK...

BLANKET PO
UNIFORM
UNIFORM
UNIFORM

GRATES FOR CHAPMAN POOL

MEAL
ELECTRIC
BLANKET PO
misc as needed
parts

parts

parts

BLANKET PO
BLANKET PO
parts

DIESEL
SUPPLIES

GAS

UNIFORM ITEM
Munroe uniform items
BLANKET PO
BLANKET PO
QUARTERLY SUPPLIES
SCORE KEEPER
UMPIRE

INK

STORAGE/PICKUP OF PLANTE...

BIOHAZARD CONTAINER
BLANKET PO

REFUND

CIVIL SERVICE 1 NIGHT STAY
WIRELESS PHONE

JULY 2023

JULY 2023

water treatment for MB
membership dues

Payment Dates: 6/21/2023 - 7/5/2023

Account Number

001.9060.0805.0000

001.9060.0805.0000

001.9060.0805.0000

001.9060.0805.0000

001.9060.0805.0000

001.9060.0805.0000

001.5060.0805.0000

001.9060.0805.0000
001.5060.0805.0000
001.9060.0805.0000
001.9060.0805.0000
001.9060.0805.0000
001.9060.0805.0000
001.9060.0805.0000
001.9060.0805.0000
001.9060.0805.0000
001.9060.0805.0000
001.1620.0406.0000
001.1620.0406.0000
001.5132.0303.0000
001.1660.0300.0000
001.7140.0403.0000
001.7140.0403.0000
001.7140.0403.0000
001.7140.0409.0000
001.5132.0403.0000
001.5132.0403.0000
001.5132.0403.0000
001.7140.0418.2025
001.3120.0416.0000
001.1620.0401.0000
001.7140.0409.0000
001.3410.0409.0000
001.5132.0300.0000
001.5132.0300.0000
001.5132.0300.0000
001.7140.0409.0000
001.7140.0409.0000
001.5132.0300.0000
001.1640.0402.0000
001.3410.0409.0000
001.3120.0416.0000
001.3410.0317.0000
001.3410.0317.0000
001.7140.0300.0000
001.7140.0409.0000
001.1620.0300.0000
001.7140.0403.2022
001.7140.0403.2022
001.1620.0404.0000
001.8020.0400.0000
001.3120.0300.0000
001.7140.0409.0000
001.0017.2030.0000
001.1430.0400.0000
001.1680.0403.0000
001.3410.0401.0000
001.9060.0805.0000
001.1620.0403.0001
001.3410.0407.0000

Amount

314.70
824.19
402.00
593.79
548.49
314,70
824.19
314,70
494,70
402.00
494.70
584,79
494,70
527.19
494.70
314,70
464.20
684.00
584.60
142,95
33.00
185.00
370.00
185.00
32.76
231.16
231.16
231.16
371.25
12.00
53.28
53.59
2.42
16.00
30.19
107.23
6.69
5.33
27.58
1,988.26
38.87
92.37
269.95
195.93
267.85
211.82
29.87
120.00
270.00
105.67
3,680.00
28.74
93.03
45.00
114.00
223,12
2,975.52
-137.48
461,61
175.00

Page 2 of &



Expense Approval Report Payment Dates: 6/21/2023 - 7/5/2023

Vendor Name Payment Number Post Date Description {Item) Account Number Amount
HAUN WELDING SUPPLY INC 72281 07/05/2023 welding supplies 001.5132,0300.0000 96.36
STATE INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS...72344 07/05/2023 BUILDING SUPPLIES 001.1620.0300,0000 390.76
ED&ED 72266 07/05/2023 INK FOR POSTAGE MACHINE ~ 001.1620.0404.0000 188.00
BUELL FUEL LLC 72246 07/05/2023 GASOLINE 001.1640.0401.0000 5,487.75
HOWLAND PUMP AND SUPPLY..72283 07/05/2023 BLANKET PO 001,7140.0409.0000 73.51
ONEIDA OFFICE SUPPLY 72327 07/05/2023 BLANKET PO 001.7140.0300.0000 54,75
ONEIDA OFFICE SUPPLY 72327 07/05/2023 OFFICE SUPPLIES 001.3410.0438.0000 44.94
ONEIDA OFFICE SUPPLY 72327 07/05/2023 building supplies 001.1620.0300.0000 105.98
PHYSICIAN'S RESOURCES INC 72330 07/05/2023 PREVENTATIVE MAINTENANCE..001.7140,0409.0000 145.00
EMS RESOURCES 72267 07/05/2023 YEARLY MAINT FEE 001.3410.0201.0000 375.00
KIME HARDWARE 72306 07/05/2023 BLANKET PO 001.7140.0409.0000 55.76
WHITE FARM SUPPLY INC 72357 07/05/2023 supplies 001.1620.0300.0000 53.98
BONADIO & CO LLP 72243 07/05/2023 2022 City Audit 001.1315,0403.0000 1,384.60
CLINTON TRACTOR & IMPLEM... 72255 07/05/2023 tractor parts 001.5132.0300.0000 313.77
AXON ENTERPRISE, INC 72239 07/05/2023 SHORTED PREVIOUS INVOICE  001.0001.0481.0000 100.00
AT & T MOBILITY 72238 07/05/2023 WIRELESS 001.1680.0403.0000 1,137.54
QUADIENT LEASING USA INC 72332 07/05/2023 JULY 17 - OCT 16 001.1620.0406.0000 344.85
ALTA/VANTAGE 72234 07/05/2023 parts and labor 001.5132.0300.0000 432,57
ALTA/VANTAGE 72234 07/05/2023 parts and labor 001.5132.0300.0000 106.32
ALTA/VANTAGE 72234 07/05/2023 parts and labor 001.5132.0300.0000 27.78
CALLYO 2009 CORP 72247 07/05/2023 Basic System Renewal 001.3120.0403.0000 1,600.00
CALLYO 2009 CORP 72247 07/05/2023 Basic System Renewal 001.3120.0419.0000 496.64
CORNELL UNIVERSITY DFT0003826 07/05/2023 TRAINING MANUALS 001.4068.0300.0000 138.96
Fund 001 - GENERAL FUND Total: 316,189.65

Fund: 002 - WATER
HUMANA INS CO OF NY 72230 06/30/2023 JULY 2023 002.9060.0805.0000 2,477.97
EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESH...72229 06/30/2023 JULY 2023 002.9060.0805.0000 20,101.36
FERGUSON WATERWORKS, IN... 72271 07/05/2023 PIPES & MISC ITEMS 002.8300.0427.0000 1,617.68
HACH COMPANY 72279 07/05/2023 HACSH 002.8300.0415.0000 318.60
ADIRONDACK ENVIRONMENT... 72231 07/05/2023 Asbestos 002.8300.0415.0000 433.00
BENEFACTOR FUNDING CORP 72241 07/05/2023 Running PO- Carried over from..002.8300.0415.0000 111.24
BENEFACTOR FUNDING CORP 72241 07/05/2023 Running PO- Carried over from..002.8300.0415.0000 64.80
TERRIE R CONOVER 72347 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER MAY & JUNE  002.9060.0805.0000 549.47
ARTHUR COLLINS 72237 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 002.9060.0805.0000 314,70
FERN MAJOR 72272 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 002.9060.0805.0000 149.49
NATHAN RICHTER 72322 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 002.9060.0805.0000 494,70
MICHAEL B MITCHELL 72316 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 002.9060.0805.0000 494.70
JAMES CHAMBERLAIN 72286 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 002.9060.0805.0000 494,70
MARK CHAMBERLAIN 72310 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 002.9060.0805.0000 644.19
BLAIR SUPPLY CORP 72242 07/05/2023 REPAIR CLAM 002.8300.0302.0000 900.00
WAYNE DALTON OF SYRACUSE 72356 07/05/2023 422783 002.8300.0302.0000 295.00
WAYNE DALTON OF SYRACUSE 72356 07/05/2023 pair of torsion springs 295x44... 002.8300.0302.0000 1,108.00
ANDREW SHELDON 72235 07/05/2023 MEALS 002.8300.0416,0000 20.00
ROBERT MUMFORD 72338 07/05/2023 MEALS 002.8300.0416.0000 20.00
ANTHONY CARINCI 72236 07/05/2023 MEAL 002.8300.0416.0000 10.00
MARK W BUSS 72311 07/05/2023 MEAL 002.8300.0416.0000 10.00
BRIAN WEAN 72244 07/05/2023 10.00 002.8300.0416.0000 10.00
JOSEPH STOFFLE 72301 07/05/2023 MEAL 002.8300.0416.0000 10.00
AMAZON WEB SERVICES, LLC. DFT0003824 07/05/2023 AMAZON 002.8300.0300.0000 87.24
VERIZON 72352 07/05/2023 FIOS 002.8300.0401.0000 153.12
OLD DOMINION FREIGHT LINE DFT0003829 07/05/2023 FREIGHT CHARGES 002.8300.0319.0000 351.02
VERIZON 72352 07/05/2023 WIRELESS PHONE 002.8300.0402.0000 99,16
NALCO CO 72321 07/05/2023 FLOCCULANT POLYMER 002.8300.0319.0000 4,521,87
FEDEX DFT0003828 07/05/2023 SERVICE 002.8300.0300.0000 19.80
JCI JONES CHEMICAL INC 72290 07/05/2023 CAUSTIC SODA 002.8300.0305.0000 12,680.80
GRAINGER INC 72277 07/05/2023 FRAME 002.8300.0300.0000 54.90
GRAINGER INC 72277 07/05/2023 LUBRICANT GREASE 002.8300.0302.0000 49.04
GRAINGER INC 72277 07/05/2023 GREASE 002.8300.0302.0000 48.68
KIME HARDWARE 72306 07/05/2023 RUNNING PO 002.8300.0319.0000 13.18
BONADIO & CO LLP 72243 07/05/2023 2022 City Audit 002.8300.0403.0000 307.60
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Expense Approval Report Payment Dates: 6/21/2023 - 7/5/2023

Vendor Name Payment Number Post Date Description (Item) Account Number Amount
AT & T MOBILITY 72238 07/05/2023 WIRELESS 002.8300.0403.0000 191,15
Fund 002 - WATER Total: 49,227.16
Fund: 003 - SEWER
HUMANA INS CO OF NY 72230 06/30/2023 JULY 2023 003.9060.0805.0000 550.66
EXCELLUS BLUECROSS BLUESH...72229 06/30/2023 JULY 2023 003.9060.0805.0000 21,479.60
CERTIFIED ENVIRONMENTAL S...72249 07/05/2023 lab services 003.8110.0415.0000 827.00
CARUS 72248 07/05/2023 POTASSIUM PERMAGONATE  003.8110.0495.0000 3,677.94
BARTON & LOGUIDICE,DPC 72240 07/05/2023 SPCC Engineering srvc-carried... 003,8110.0400.0000 1,770.00
BARTON & LOGUIDICE,DPC 72240 07/05/2023 Engineering Services for WWT...003.8110.0400.0001 1,930.00
POLYDYNE INC 72331 07/05/2023 polymer 003.8110.0312.0000 14,720.00
SLACK CHEMICAL CO 72342 07/05/2023 CL2 003.8110.0308.0000 3,664.50
ADIRONDACK ENVIRONMENT... 72231 07/05/2023 SPEDES PERMIT SAMPLING 003.8110.0415.0000 683.40
MILTON SCHEIBLE 72318 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 003.9060.0805.0000 314.70
RENNIE B CARROLL 72335 07/05/2023 2ND QUARTER 003.9060.0805.0000 314.70
SLACK CHEMICAL CO 72342 07/05/2023 CL2 003.8110.0308.0000 6,216.44